

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/4/2018 11:29 AM

No. 51887-5-II

Jefferson County Cause No. 16-2-00055-9

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANDREW OLIVAS and WENDY OLIVAS
Appellants

vs.

DOUG MEKALSEN and DIANNE MEKALSEN
Respondents.

Respondents' Brief on Appeal

W.C. Henry
WSBA 4642

Henry & Allen, Attorneys
2000 Water Street
Port Townsend, WA 98368
360-385-2229
chenrypt@qwestoffice.net

CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION ----- 1

B. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ----- 2

C. ISSUES ON ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ----- 3

1. Was there a preponderance of evidence that a common grantor established a boundary different from the recorded description, by installing an 8-10 driveway within a 60' easement through unimproved woods, thus putting anyone on notice that was the desired boundary?--- 3

2. Was there substantial evidence at trial to support challenged Findings of Fact, to support the trial court's Conclusions of Law, and Judgment? ----- 3

3. In equity under RCW 7.28.010 and .120, did the trial court exercise sound judicial discretion to formulate a remedy to quiet title, by reforming a recorded legal description in accordance with common law precedence? -- 3

4. Did Mekalsens sufficiently affirm that their claim was for equitable quiet title to the metes and bounds decision in the recorded 2003 deed, under the statutes, to avoid trial surprise to the Plaintiffs below? ----- 4

5. Did the trial court have sufficient evidence on which to base a sound decision to equitably reform the deed, as a remedy, where Olivas had not shown grounds for title superior to over Mekalsens' defective 2003 deed? ----	4
6. Did Olivas base their case for quiet title on a legal defect in Mekalsens' deed, as a perceived weakness of Mekalsens' claim, rather than on the strength of their claim? -----	4
7. Was Mekalsen the prevailing party, when the trial court found that Olivas had no superior legal or equitable theory to justify claiming the disputed property? -----	4
8. Did the trial court properly award Mekalsen their statutory attorney's fees and costs? -----	4
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE -----	4
History of the property -----	6
<u>History of the case</u> -----	12
E. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES -----	19
Assignment of Error 1: (a) Driveway as a boundary -----	19
Assignment of Error 1: (b) Payment of taxes -----	27
Assignment of Error 1: (c) Quiet title to Mekalsen -----	30
Assignment of Error 2: <i>Sua sponte</i> reformation. -----	36

Assignment of Error 3: Prevailing party -----	42
F. CONCLUSIONS -----	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brodsky v. Nelson</u> , 57 Wash. 671, 107 P. 840 (1910) -----	16, 17, 34
<u>Blair v. Wash.St. Univ.</u> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 564, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987) -----	39
<u>Camping Comm'n of Pac.NW. Conference of Methodist</u>	
<u>Church v. Ocean View Land, Inc.</u> , 70 Wn.2d 12, at 15, 4 21 P.2d 1021 (1966) -----	23
<u>Chaplin v. Sanders</u> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984) -----	35
<u>Columbia State Bank v. Invicta Law Group, PLLC.</u>	
199 Wn.App. 306, 319, 402 P.3d 330 (2017). -----	26
<u>In re Foreclosure of Liens</u> , 123 Wn.2d 1979, 204, 867 P.2d 605 (1994)	
<u>Matthews v. Parker</u> , 163 Wash. 10, 14-15, 299 Pac. 354 (1931) --	23
<u>Orwell v. City of Seattle</u> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984) --	40
<u>Pendergast v. Matichuk</u> , 186 Wn.2d 556, 379 P.3d 96 (2016) -----	20
<u>Strom v. Arcorace</u> , 27 Wn.2d 478, 481, 178 P. 2d 959 (1947) ---	21
<u>Turner v. Rowland</u> , 2 Wn.App. 566, 468 P.2d 702, (1970 Rev. Den.; overruled on other grounds, -----	35

Wilhelm v. Beyersdorf, 100 Wn.2d 836, 999 P.2d 54

(2000) ----- 37, 39, 41

Winans v. Ross, 35 Wash.App. 238, 666 P.2d 908 (1983) ----- 20

Statutes

RCW 7.28.010 ----- 1, 4, 34, 36, ATTACHMENT A

RCW 7.28.120 ----- 1, 4, 34, 36, ATTACHMENT A

RCW 58.04.020 ----- 14, 15, 16, 32, 33

Court Rules

RAP 18.1 (a) and (b) ----- 43
